

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM STENGER

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

DAVID J. WILLIAMS
GRAVEL & SHEA
P.O. BOX 369
Burlington, VT 05402

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record

CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS
NICHOLAS A. CAMPBELL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES A DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER “HYPOTHETICAL STATUTORY JURISDICTION.”	8
II. THE COURT BELOW UNLAWFULLY ASSUMED “HYPOTHETICAL STATUTORY JURISDICTION” TO ADJUDICATE THE MERITS OF PETITIONER’S CASE.	16
III. THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE A SECOND CIRCUIT SPLIT BY DETERMINING THE AVAILABILITY OF A WRIT OF <i>CORAM NOBIS</i> TO CORRECT A RESTITUTION ORDER.....	20
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND LIKELY TO RECUR.	24
V. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 28, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (Sept. 27, 2024).....	12a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Vermont Denying Petition for Writ of <i>Coram Nobis</i> (May 15, 2023)	14a
APPENDIX D: Regulation Memorandum (Apr. 13, 2023)	24a
APPENDIX E: Follow Up Regulation Memorandum (Apr. 13, 2023).....	27a
APPENDIX F: Sentencing Hearing Transcript Excerpt (Apr. 24, 2022)	29a
APPENDIX G: Restitution Order of the United States District Court for the District of Vermont (Apr. 15, 2022).....	32a
APPENDIX H: Article III of the United States Constitution.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abernathy v. Wandes</i> , 713 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Bakalian v. Cent. Bank of Repub. of Turkey</i> , 932 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Boim v. Am. Muslims for Palestine</i> , 9 F.4th 545 (7th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Bowers v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003)	13, 19
<i>Butcher v. Wendt</i> , 975 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2020)	15, 25
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 330 F. App’x 482 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Caribe Chem Distribs., Corp. v. S. Agric. Insecticides, Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 25 (1st Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Chance v. Zincke</i> , 898 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11

<i>Chun Mendez v. Garland</i> , 96 F.4th 58 (1st Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Clow v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 948 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 149 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	27
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>du Purton v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2018) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868).....	17
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Groves v. United States</i> , 941 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>In re Bayour Shores SNF, LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9

<i>In re Hyatt</i> , No. 22-1844, 2025 WL 100677 (2d Cir. Jan. 15, 2025).....	12
<i>Johansen v. Liberty Mut. Grp. Inc.</i> , 118 F.4th 142 (1st Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Jordon v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 424 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Khodr v. Holder</i> , 531 F. App’x 660 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 880 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	19
<i>Lukowski v. INS</i> , 279 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10

<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.</i> , 936 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Miller v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Minesen Co. v. McHugh</i> , 671 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Montague v. NLRB</i> , 698 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Moody v. United States</i> , 874 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	19
<i>One Fair Wage, Inc. v. Darden Restaurants Inc.</i> , No. 21-16691, 2023 WL 2445690, (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2023)	14
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	16
<i>Pacheco de Perez v. AT&T Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Parella v. Ret. Bd. of R.I. Emps.’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 583 U.S. 244 (2018).....	24

<i>Philips v. Ameritech Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 1295, 1999 WL 96650 (6th Cir. Feb. 5, 1999)	13
<i>Pub. Sch. Ret. System of Mo. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Rawlins v. Kansas</i> , No. 11-3034, 2012 WL 1327802 (D. Kan. Apr. 17, 2012)	25
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>Seale v. INS</i> , 323 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Springfield Hosp., Inc. v. Guzman</i> , 28 F.4th 403 (2d Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967).....	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Cits. for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2, 9, 11–15, 17–20, 24
<i>Steel Co. Waleski v. Montgomery, McCracker, Walker & Rhoads, LLP</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2027 (2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Castano</i> , 906 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2018).....	22

<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , No. CR-14-08164, 2021 WL 169069 (D. Az. Jan. 19, 2021).....	27
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	20–22
<i>United States v. Lesane</i> , 40 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Lion</i> , No. 3:19-CR-00138, 2025 WL 451364 (D. Conn. Jan. 9, 2025)	26
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 224 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Mischler</i> , 787 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1986).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , No. 06-10431, 2007 WL 1223991 (5th Cir. Apr. 25, 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Reguer</i> , 901 F. Supp. 515 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Rivera-Cerda</i> , 200 F. App'x 372 (5th Cir. Sept. 21, 2006) (per curiam).....	10

United States v. Scherer,
673 F.2d 176 (7th Cir. 1982).....22

United States v. Sloan,
505 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2007).....22

United States v. Stefanoff,
149 F.3d 1192, 1998 WL 327888
(10th Cir. June 22, 1998)22, 27

United States v. Tinker-Smith,
No. 2:24-CV-09141, 2025 WL 372099
(W.D. Wa. Feb. 3, 2025)26

United States v. Venerri,
782 F. Supp. 1091 (D. Md. 1991)27

Williams v. United States,
858 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 2017)22

Yancey v. Thomas,
441 F. App'x 552 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. III..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 19

28 U.S.C. § 165121

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>EB-5 Immigrant Investor Program</i> , U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (Mar. 1, 2023).....	4
Cortney E. Lollar, <i>Invoking Criminal Equity’s Roots</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. 495 (2021).....	26
Brenden W. Randell, Comment, <i>United States v. Cooper: The Writ of Error Coram Nobis and the Morgan Footnote Paradox</i> , 74 Minn. L. Rev. 1063 (1990).....	21
Joshua S. Stillman, <i>Hypothetical Statutory Jurisdiction and the Limits of Federal Judicial Power</i> , 68 Ala. L. Rev. 493 (2016).....	19
<i>Vermont EB-5 Program</i> , Department of Financial Regulation (Nov. 2023).....	4
